

No. 14-56755

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD M. LUSNAK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Central District Of California
Hon. Beverly Reid O'Connell, District Judge

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Marc A. Lackner
Peter J. Kennedy
REED SMITH LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(212) 457-8000

Keith A. Noreika
Andrew Soukup
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Bank of America, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Parties.....	4
B. Bank of America’s Federal Authority To Make Mortgages And Provide Escrow Account Services.	4
C. Plaintiff’s Mortgage and Related Escrow Account.....	5
D. The Allegations In the Complaint.	7
E. The District Court’s Order Dismissing The Complaint.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE NATIONAL BANK ACT PREEMPTS CAL. CIV. CODE § 2954.8.....	16
A. The Usual Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply To The National Bank Act.	17
B. National Banks Have Federal Authority To Set Terms And Conditions For Their Mortgage Loans And To Offer Escrow Accounts.....	18

C.	The National Bank Act And Accompanying OCC Regulations Preempt Plaintiff’s Claims.	20
1.	Section 2954.8(a) Prevents Or Significantly Interferes With Bank Of America’s Federal Banking Powers.....	20
2.	Contrary To Plaintiff’s Argument, It Was Not Premature To Conclude That A Requirement To Pay Above-Market Interest Interfered With Bank Of America’s Federal Banking Powers As A Matter Of Law.....	24
D.	The Dodd-Frank Act’s Amendments To The National Bank Act Do Not Affect The Preemption Analysis.	28
E.	The Dodd-Frank Act’s Amendments To The Truth In Lending Act Do Not Affect The Preemption Analysis.	33
1.	State Laws That Prevent Or Significantly Interfere With National Banks’ Powers Only Apply To National Banks If Congress Says So “With An Explicit Statement.”	34
2.	15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3) Lacks An “Explicit Statement” Giving States Additional Authority To Regulate National Banks.....	36
3.	Plaintiff’s Contrary Argument That 15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3) Made Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8 “Applicable” To National Banks Lacks Merit.....	40
4.	Alternatively, Plaintiff’s Escrow Account Is Not “Subject To” 15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....	47
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW CLAIM.	52
A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that Bank of America Did Not Violate Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a) Because That Law Was Preempted.....	53
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that Bank of America Did Not Violate 15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3) Because That Law Did Not Apply To Plaintiff’s Escrow Account.....	53

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF'S BREACH-OF-CONTRACT CLAIM.....	54
CONCLUSION	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abebe v. Gonzales</i> , 493 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Ass’n of Banks in Ins., Inc. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Bank of Am. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	17, 34, 35, 36, 39, 45
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011)	27, 29
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bates v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 3727534 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 27, 2012)	51
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	27
<i>Blackwell v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1229673 (D.S.C. Mar. 22, 2012).....	51
<i>Campbell v. Nationstar Mortgage</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2015 WL 2084023 (6th Cir. May 6, 2015)	51
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	41
<i>Cassese v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 8652499 (E.D.N.Y. June 27, 2008).....	57
<i>Deming v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 528 F. App’x 775 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 33

Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 141 (1982).....15, 21, 30, 57, 58

First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Boston v. Greenwald,
591 F.2d 417 (1st Cir. 1979).....22, 40

Flagg v. Yongers Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
396 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)22, 40, 57

Flagg v. Yongers Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
307 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)57

Franklin Nat’l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,
347 U.S. 373 (1954).....34

Fultz v. World Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
2008 WL 4131512 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 18, 2008).....41

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012)23, 33

Hayes v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2014 WL 3014906 (S.D. Cal. July 3, 2014)22

Henderson v. Masco Framing Corp.,
2011 WL 3022535 (D. Nev. July 22, 2011)51

Holmes v. Air Liquide USA LLC,
2012 WL 267194 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2012).....51

Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.,
2014 WL 940703 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2014)51

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....50

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)16

Mart v. Gozdecki, Del Giudice, Americus & Farkas LLP,
910 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....52

Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.,
598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010)15, 24, 27

Megino v. Linear Fin.,
2011 WL 53086 (D. Nev. Jan. 6, 2011).....51

Mejia v. EMC Mortg. Corp.,
2012 WL 367364 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2012)52

Miller v. Fairchild Industries, Inc.,
797 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)48

Monroe Retail, Inc. v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
589 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2009)20, 26

NationsBank of N.C., N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995).....21, 47

O’Donnell v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
504 F. App’x 566 (9th Cir. 2013)23, 27, 33

Parks v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.,
54 Cal. 4th 376 (Cal. 2012).....21, 24, 31, 46

Patton v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
2011 WL 3236026 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2011)51

Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.,
562 U.S. 61 (2011).....43, 44

Robinson v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
525 F. App’x 580 (9th Cir. 2013)27

Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)17, 27

*Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.*,
514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008)25, 35, 45, 46

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944).....31, 32

<i>Sovereign Bank v. Sturgis</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Mass. 2012).....	57
<i>Taylor v. Fannie Mae</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....	51
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Schipper</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 963 (S.D. Iowa 2011).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Sefen v. Animas Corp.</i> , __ F. App’x __, 2015 WL 1611698 (3d Cir. Apr. 13, 2015)	51
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	46
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 52 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Villareal v. Seneca Mortg. Services</i> , 2015 WL 2374288 (E.D. Cal. May 18, 2015)	51
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	17, 23, 26, 28
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	19, 21, 30
<i>Wis. League of Fin. Insts., Ltd. v. Galecki</i> , 707 F. Supp. 401 (W.D. Wis. 1989).....	22, 40
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	48
<i>Zlotnick v. U.S. Bankcorp</i> , 2009 WL 5178030 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2009).....	22, 41
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 21	32
12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)	4, 19, 24, 31, 46, 47

12 U.S.C. § 25b.....	12, 62
12 U.S.C. § 25b(a)	64
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)	64
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1).....	20, 29
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)	1, 12, 17, 26, 29, 32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(C)	32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(3).....	32
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5).....	31
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(5)(A).....	32
12 U.S.C. § 371	18, 19, 24, 31
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	4, 18, 62, 67
12 U.S.C. § 2605	5
12 U.S.C. § 2609	5
15 U.S.C. § 1639d.....	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(a)	38, 42, 49
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b)(1)	38, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(b)(2)	38, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(c)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(d)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(e)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(f)(1)	38, 49, 50, 52
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(f)(2)	50, 52

15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(2)	54
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(2)(C)	39, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(g)(3)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(h)	38
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(i)(2)	38, 42
15 U.S.C. § 1639d(j)	38
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	3
Federal Reserve Act	
Pub. L. No. 63-43, § 24.....	32
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act	
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 610	37
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 613	37
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1042	37
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1044	37, 45
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1047	37
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1400(c)(3)	37
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1461	36
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1462	36
Cal. Civ. Code § 2954.8(a)	passim

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 7.400733

12 C.F.R. § 34.4passim

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a).....22, 41

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(4)5, 12, 23, 30, 47

12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6)5, 12, 21, 30, 40, 47

12 C.F.R. § 560.241

12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)22

12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(6).....22, 40

OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

OCC, *Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals*, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)32

CFPB, *Designated Transfer Date*, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010)37

OCC, *Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation*, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011) 30, 32, 36, 44, 46, 47

CFPB, *Escrow Requirements Under the Truth in Lending Act*, 78 Fed. Reg. 4,726 (Jan. 22, 2013)37, 46

OCC, Conditional Approval No. 276, 1998 WL 363812 (May 8, 1998)5, 19, 20

OCC, Corporate Decision No. 99-06, 1999 WL 74103 (Jan. 29, 1999)19

OCC Interp. Ltr. 1041, 2005 WL 3629258 (Sept. 28, 2005)4, 19
